

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROUNDY'S, INC.

and

Case 30-ca-17185

MILWAUKEE BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL, AFL-CIO

BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION FOR LABOR RIGHTS
AS AMICUS CURIAE

Respectfully submitted by:

JEANNE MIRER, ESQ.
President of the Board of Directors
International Commission for Labor Rights
113 University Place, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10003

Date: January 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

I. CFA JURISPRUDENCE ON THE ISSUE OF ACCESS TO EMPLOYER WORKPLACES.....2

 A. BACKGROUND- History and Role of the CFA.....2

 B. CFA Decisions on Access to Workplaces.....3

II. WHAT IS THE DUTY OF THE BOARD TO INTERPRET THIS CASE PURSUANT TO ILO CFA JURISPRUDENCE?.....7

 A. ILO Conventions 87 and 98 are Customary International Law.....7

 B. As Customary International Law the Board Must Interpret the NLRA Consistently with CFA Rulings on the Issue of Union Access to Workplaces.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Estate of Rodriguez v Drummond Co., 256 F. Supp 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	7
Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB, 502 US 527 (1992)	5
Murray v Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (Cranch) 64, (1804)	10
NLRB v Babcock & Wilcox, 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	7
Republic Aviation v NLRB. 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	7
Sandusky Mall Co., 329 NLRB No. 62	1
Ware v Hylton, 3 U.S. (3 Dall) 199 (1796)	10
OTHER CASES	
<i>Demir and Baykara v. Turkey</i> , No. 34503/97	8
<i>Health Services and Support – Facilities Subsector Bargaining Assn. v. British Columbia</i> , 2007 SCC [2007] 2 S.C. R. 391	9
STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute 28 USC §1350	7
National Labor Relations Act 29 U.S.C. § 151	6
